

Nos. 24-13581, -13583

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
ex rel. CLARISSA ZAFIROV,

Plaintiff-Appellant, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FORMER PROSECUTORS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND INTERVENOR-
APPELLANT, AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Debra Loevy
Loevy & Loevy
311 N. Aberdeen, Third Floor
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: January 15, 2025

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement .	2
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Purposes and History of the False Claims Act Are Served by Relators.....	3
II. The Government Exercises Significant Control Over Relators.	6
CONCLUSION	13
Certificate Of Compliance.....	1
Certificate Of Service	1

Table of Citations

CASES

Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt, 587 U.S. 262, 272 (2019)..... 11

The Confiscation Cases, 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454, 457, 19 L. Ed. 196 (1868) 13

Timson v. Sampson, 518 F.3d 870, 873 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) 7

United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess, 317 U.S. 537, 547 (1943)..... 3, 4

United States ex rel. Mergent Servs. v. Flaherty, 540 F.3d 89, 93 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 7

United States ex rel. Michaels v. Agape Senior Cmty., Inc., 848 F.3d 330, 339 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 9

United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles and Space Co., 722 F. Supp. 607, 609 (N.D. Cal. 1989) 3

United States v. Bornstein, 423 U.S. 303, 309 (1976)..... 3

United States v. Everglades College, Inc., 855 F.3d 1279, 1289 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 10

United States v. Griswold, 24 F. 361, 366 (C.C.D. Or. 1885) 4

United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C., 207 F.3d 335, 340 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 7

United States, ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc., 599 U.S. 419, 428 (2023)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12

Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens 529 U.S. 765 (2000) 3, 11

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)-(d) 11

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1)..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)..... 7, 8

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)-(c) 8

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3)-(4) 9

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(5) 8

31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)(2)..... 11

RULES

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(D)..... vii

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) vii

REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41 (a) 12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 48 (a) 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Freeman Engstrom, *Harnessing the Private Attorney General:*

Evidence from Qui Tam Litigation, 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244, 1292

n.165 (2012) 5

Department of Justice Press Release, “False Claims Act Settlements
and Judgments Exceed \$2 Billion in Fiscal Year 2022” (Feb. 7, 2023),
available at [https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-
settlements-and-judgments-exceed-2-billion-fiscal-year-2022](https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/false-claims-act-settlements-and-judgments-exceed-2-billion-fiscal-year-2022) 5

Nicolas Mendoza, “Protect Declined Qui Tams; Protect Taxpayers,” TAF
Coalition, https://www.taf.org/fbtn2023-sept15/#_ftn1
(Sept. 15, 2023) 5

Robin Page West, *Advising the Qui Tam Whistleblower* 51 (2009)..... 5

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fraud Statistics: October 1, 1986–September 30,

2023 (available at

<https://www.justice.gov/opa/media/1339306/dl?inline.26>)..... 5
